

---

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

In the

# **Supreme Court of the United States**

---

**CALVIN THOMAS**, Petitioner

v.

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA**, Respondent

---

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit

---

## **Petition for Writ of Certiorari**

---

CUAUHTEMOC ORTEGA  
Federal Public Defender  
BRIANNA MIRCHEFF\*  
Deputy Federal Public Defender  
321 East 2nd Street  
Los Angeles, California 90012-4202  
Telephone: (213) 894-4784  
Facsimile: (213) 894-0081

Attorneys for the Petitioner  
\* Counsel of Record

## Table of Contents

	Page(s)
Opinions Below.....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Statutory Provisions Involved.....	2
Introduction .....	3
Statement of the Case.....	4
Reason or Granting the Writ.....	6
A. This Court Should Grant Certiorari to Decide Whether Hobbs Act Robbery Satisfies the Force Clause of Section 924(c). ....	6
1. The categorical approach determines whether an offense is a crime of violence. ....	6
2. Hobbs Act robbery does not require violent physical force. .	7
B. This Court Should Also Grant Certiorari to Decide Whether Armed Bank Robbery Satisfies the Force Clause of Section 924(c). ....	14
1. Federal bank robbery does not require the use or threat of violent physical force.....	14
2. Federal bank robbery is a general intent crime.....	17
3. The “armed” element of armed bank robbery does not create a crime of violence.....	21
4. The federal bank robbery statute is indivisible and not a categorical crime of violence under 18 U.S.C. § 924(c).....	23

## Table of Contents

	Page(s)
Conclusion.....	29
Appendix	
Order Denying COA (9th Cir., Oct. 28, 2020).....	1a
Order Denying 28 U.S.C. § 2255 (C.D. Cal., Jul. 26, 2017).....	2a

## Table of Authorities

	Page(s)
<b>Federal Cases</b>	
<i>United States v. Arafat</i> , 789 F.3d 839 (8th Cir. 2015) .....	22
<i>United States v. Askari</i> , 140 F.3d 536 (3d Cir. 1998) .....	26
<i>United States v. Baldon</i> , 956 F.3d 1115 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	13
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 11-cr-334-APG, Dkt. 197 (D. Nev. July 28, 2015) .....	8
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , No. 11-cr-334-APG, Dkt. 197 (D. Nev. July 28, 2015) .....	13
<i>United States v. Buck</i> , 847 F.3d 267 (5th Cir. 2017) .....	12
<i>United States v. Buck</i> , No. 4:13-cr-491, Dkt. 412-1 (S.D. Tex. Aug. 28, 2015) .....	10
<i>Carter v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 255 (2000) .....	18
<i>United States v. Chea</i> , 2019 WL 5061085 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 2, 2019) .....	11
<i>United States v. Cruz-Diaz</i> , 550 F.3d 169 (1st Cir. 2008) .....	22
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2319 (2019) .....	6
<i>United States v. Dominguez</i> , 954 F.3d 1251 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	3, 6, 12, 13
<i>United States v. Eaton</i> , 934 F.2d 1077 (9th Cir. 1991) .....	25
<i>United States v. Ellison</i> , 866 F.3d 32 (1st Cir. 2017) .....	26
<i>United States v. Fields</i> , 210 F.3d 386 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	5

## Table of Authorities

	Page(s)
<b>Federal Cases (continued)</b>	
<i>United States v. Fox,</i> 878 F.3d 574 (7th Cir. 2017) .....	12
<i>United States v. García-Ortiz,</i> 904 F.3d 102 (1st Cir. 2018) .....	12
<i>United States v. Garrett,</i> 3 F.3d 390 (11th Cir. 1993).....	22
<i>United States v. Gooch,</i> 850 F.3d 285 (6th Cir. 2017) .....	12
<i>United States v. Gregory,</i> 891 F.2d 732 (9th Cir. 1989) .....	25
<i>United States v. Hamrick,</i> 43 F.3d 877 (4th Cir. 1995).....	22
<i>United States v. Higdon,</i> 832 F.2d 312 (5th Cir. 1987) .....	16
<i>United States v. Hill,</i> 890 F.3d 51 (2d Cir. 2016) .....	12
<i>United States v. Holloway,</i> 309 F.3d 649 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	28
<i>United States v. Jennings,</i> 439 F.3d 604 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	25
<i>Johnson v. United States,</i> 576 U.S. 591 (2015) .....	3
<i>United States v. Jones,</i> 919 F.3d 1064 (8th Cir. 2019) .....	12
<i>United States v. Kamahele,</i> No. 2:08-cr-00758-TC, Doc. 1112 (D. Utah Oct. 6, 2011) .....	10
<i>United States v. Kelley,</i> 412 F.3d 1240 (11th Cir. 2005) .....	16, 20
<i>United States v. Ketchum,</i> 550 F.3d 363 (4th Cir. 2008) .....	16

## Table of Authorities

	Page(s)
<b>Federal Cases (continued)</b>	
<i>King v. United States</i> , 965 F.3d 60 (1st Cir. 2020) .....	7
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004) .....	7, 17
<i>United States v. Local 560 of the Int'l Bhd. of Teamsters</i> , 780 F.2d 267 (3d Cir. 1985) .....	8
<i>United States v. McBride</i> , 826 F.3d 293 (6th Cir. 2016) .....	27
<i>McLaughlin v. United States</i> , 476 U.S. 16 (1986) .....	21, 22, 23
<i>United States v. Medved</i> , 905 F.2d 935 (6th Cir. 1990) .....	22
<i>United States v. Melgar-Cabrera</i> , 892 F.3d 1053 (10th Cir. 2018) .....	12
<i>United States v. Nguyen</i> , 2:03-cr-00158-KJD-PAL, Dkt. 157 (D. Nev. Feb. 10, 2005) .....	8, 13
<i>United States v. Parnell</i> , 818 F.3d 974 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	17
<i>United States v. Slater</i> , 692 F.2d 107 (10th Cir. 1982) .....	16
<i>In re St. Fleur</i> , 824 F.3d 1337 (11th Cir. 2016) .....	12
<i>Stokeling v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 544 (2019) .....	7, 14, 15
<i>United States v. Tibbs</i> , No. 2:14-cr-20154-BAF-RSW-1, Dkt. 34 (E.D. Mich. Aug. 29, 2014) .....	10
<i>United States v. Valdez</i> , 158 F.3d 1140 (10th Cir. 1998) .....	23
<i>United States v. Watson</i> , 881 F.3d 782 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	<i>passim</i>

## Table of Authorities

	Page(s)
<b>Federal Cases (continued)</b>	
<i>United States v. Woodrup</i> , 86 F.3d 359 (4th Cir. 1996).....	20
<i>United States v. Yockel</i> , 320 F.3d 818 (8th Cir. 2003).....	20
<b>Federal Statutes</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 111 .....	5
18 U.S.C. § 924(c) .....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 924(e) .....	3
18 U.S.C. § 1951 .....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 2113 .....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2255 .....	1, 5, 7
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
H.R. Rep. No. 99-797 sec. 51 & n.16 (1986) .....	28
Pattern Jury Instructions, 2.70 (Feb. 2018) .....	9
